in 2022. Balance sheet valuation changes in time

and is recalculated to current US$/PLN
exchange rate.

4Q23 PRESENTATION

PLN m 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 2022 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 2023

Revenues 391.3 532.2 272.7 1,196.2 283.9 445.1 207.9 250.9 1,187.8

Gross profit on sales 196.1 30.9 46.6 273.5 62.5 98.6 45.7 42.2 248.9

Gross profit margin on sales 50.1% 5.8% 17.1% 22.9% 22.0% 22.1% 22.0% 16.8% 21.0%

Costs 20.0 62.8 22.7 105.5 22.9 27.6 17.9 22.2 90.5

EBIT 176.1 -31.9 23.9 168.1 39.6 71.0 27.8 20.0 158.4

EBIT margin 45.0% -6.0% 8.8% 14.1% 14.0% 15.9% 13.4% 8.0% 13.3%

2024 plans

PLN m 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 2024

Revenues 280.0 200.0 100.0 50.0 630.0

Gross profit on sales 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Gross profit margin on sales 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Costs 20.0 14.0 6.0 3.0 43.0

EBIT -20.0 -14.0 -6.0 -3.0 -43.0

EBIT margin -7.1% -7.0% -6.0% -6.0% -6.8%

Economics of activities with trade agents

Settlement with sales
agents based on 0% margin

since January 2024.
Termination of activities

planned for 4Q24.

43

4Q23 PRESENTATION

Restatement of 4Q21 financial statement

PLN m, IFRS16 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21
4Q21

(before
restatement)

Data
restatement

4Q21 (after
restatement)

2021
(after

restatement)

Revenues 1,815.3 2,990.2 3,134.0 3,399.3 3,399.3 11,338.8

COGS 824.4 1,374.4 1,306.1 1,343.0 1,343.0 4,847.9

Gross profit on sales 990.9 1,615.8 1,827.9 2,056.3 2,056.3 6,490.8

SG&A costs 1,042.6 1,168.6 1,212.6 1,634.2 1,634.2 5,058.1

Other operating
income

16.0 10.8 12.9 19.5 19.5 59.3

Other operating costs 26.8 42.3 7.7 287.2 -275.3 11.9 88.7

EBIT -62.4 415.7 620.4 154.4 275.3 429.7 1,403.4

Financial income 8.9 4.3 7.2 -1.1 -1.1 19.3

Financial costs 37.6 20.9 28.0 123.0 123.0 209.6

Pre-tax profit -91.2 399.0 599.6 30.3 275.3 305.6 1,213.0

Income tax -11.3 92.3 113.5 18.0 18.0 212.4

Net profit from
continued operations

-79.9 306.8 486.1 12.3 275.3 287.6 1,000.6

Net profit from
discontinued
operations

101.5 152.3 141.5 -167.1 333.2 166.1 561.4

Net profit of the
dominating entity

21.5 459.1 627.6 -154.7 608.5 453.8 1,562.0

44

Other operating costs

In accordance with
the PFSA

recommendation,
restatement of write-offs

from 4Q21 to 2Q22
related to:

• tangible fixed assets
in Russia (mostly stores),
• tangible fixed assets

in Ukraine (mostly
stores),

• inventories in Ukrainian
stores.

4Q23 PRESENTATION

Other operating activity
Write-off of all Ukrainian stores

(PLN 157.4m) and all Ukrainian goods
(PLN 117.9m). Decrease in other operating
income by PLN 3.9 m (related to write-offs

on inventory).

Discontinued operations
In accordance with the PFSA

recommendation, the write-off of Russian
stores was restated from 4Q21

to 2Q22.

Restatement of 2Q22 financial statement

PLN m, IFRS16 1Q22
2Q22 (before
restatement)

Data
restatement

2Q22 (after
restatement)

1H22
(after

restatement)

Revenues 3,034.2 4,340.6 4,340.6 7,374.8

COGS 1,486.3 2,084.7 2,084.7 3,571.1

Gross profit on sales 1,547.9 2,255.8 2,255.8 3,803.7

SG&A costs 1,418.5 1,807.8 1,807.8 3,226.4

Other operating income 11.5 17.8 -3.9 13.9 25.3

Other operating costs 23.8 70.4 271.3 341.8 365.6

EBIT 117.0 395.3 -275.3 120.1 237.1

Financial income 2.8 236.1 236.1 238.8

Financial costs 45.1 33.3 33.3 78.4

Pre-tax profit 74.7 598.2 -275.3 322.9 397.5

Income tax 47.3 60.6 60.6 107.9

Net profit from
continued operations

27.3 357.5 -275.3 262.3 289.6

Net profit from
discontinued operations

240.7 -291.3 -333.2 -624.5 -383.9

Net profit of the
dominating entity

268.0 246.2 -608.5 -362.3 -94.3

45

4Q23 PRESENTATION

PLN m, IFRS16
3Q22 (before
restatement)

Data
restatement

3Q22 (after
restatement)

9M22
Data

restatement

9M22
(after

restatement)

Revenues 4,366.8 4,366.8 11,741.5

COGS 2,131.5 100.7 2,232.2 100.7 5,803.3

Gross profit on sales 2,235.3 -100.7 2,134.5 -100.7 5,938.3

SG&A costs 1,811.3 1,811.3 5,037.6

Other operating income 115.0 -101.6 13.4 -105.5 38.7

Other operating costs 27.1 -202.3 -175.1 69.1 190.5

EBIT 511.8 511.8 -275.3 748.9

Financial income 10.2 10.2 249.0

Financial costs 63.5 63.5 141.9

Pre-tax profit 458.5 458.5 -275.3 856.0

Income tax 62.9 62.9 170.9

Net profit from
continued operations

395.5 395.5 -275.3 685.1

Net profit from
discontinued operations

0.0 0.0 -333.2 -383.9

Net profit of the
dominating entity

395.5 395.5 -608.5 301.2

Other operating costs
Reversal of a PLN 202.3m write-off

consisting of:
(1) PLN 100.7m related to goods

in Ukraine,
(2) PLN 101.6m for Ukrainian stores.

Other operating income
Consequence of reversal of the write-off
of Ukrainian stores (stores that launched

their operations) originally conducted
in 4Q21.

Cost of goods sold
Consequence of reversal of the write-off
of Ukrainian goods originally fully written

off in 4Q21.

Restatement of 3Q22 financial statement

46

4Q23 PRESENTATION

PLN m, IFRS16
4Q22 (before
restatement)

Data
restatement

4Q22 (after
restatement)

2022 Data
restatement

2022
(after

restatement)

Revenues 4,185.0 4,185.0 15,926.5

COGS 2,093.0 17.1 2,110.1 117.9 7,913.4

Gross profit on sales 2,091.9 -17.1 2,074.8 -117.9 8,013.1

SG&A costs 1,664.8 1,664.8 6,702.5

Other operating income 28.6 28.7 57.2 -76.8 95.9

Other operating costs 20.2 11.6 31.6 80.6 222.1

EBIT 435.3 435.3 -275.3 1,184.4

Financial income -122.1 -122.1 126.9

Financial costs 81.9 81.9 223.8

Pre-tax profit 231.5 231.5 -275.3 1,087.5

Income tax 47.6 47.6 218.5

Net profit from
continued operations

183.9 183.9 -275.3 868.9

Net profit from
discontinued operations

0.0 0.0 -333.2 -383.9

Net profit of the
dominating entity

185.5 185.5 -608.5 486.7

Restatement of 4Q22 financial statement

47

Other operating income
A PLN 28.7m write-up related to Ukrainian